

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

*IN RE* TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

---

)  
) No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD/FM)  
)  
)

This document relates to:

FEDERAL INSURANCE CO., *et al.* v. AL QAIDA, *et al.*,  
Case No. 03-CV-6978.

**Reply Brief in Support of  
Defendant Dr. Abdul Rahman Al-Swailem's  
Renewed Motion to Dismiss**

Lynne Bernabei (LB2489)  
Alan R. Kabat (AK7194)  
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC  
1775 T Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009-7102  
(202) 745-1942  
*Counsel for Dr. Abdul Rahman Al-Swailem*

DATED: October 23, 2013

**Table of Contents**

Introduction . . . . . 1

I. The Second Circuit’s Decision that the SRC and SJRC are Sovereign Entities  
Is the Law of the Case . . . . . 1

II. Dr. Al-Swailem’s Alleged Acts were Taken in His Capacity as President of  
the SRC and SJRC, so that Common Law Sovereign Immunity Applies 3

III. This Court Can and Should First Resolve Subject Matter Jurisdiction . 5

IV. This Court Does Not Require Guidance from the State Department . 6

V. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Re-Argue the Facts are Unavailing . . 10

Conclusion . . . . . 10

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. &amp; Devel. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	9
<i>Chen v. Ma</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5232(NRB), 2013 WL 4437607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013)	3-4, 7
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	3, 4, 6-7
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001 (Asat Trust Reg., et al.)</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh’g denied</i> (June 10, 2013)	2
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001 (Saudi Joint Relief Committee, et al.)</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh’g denied</i> (June 10, 2013)	1-2, 4
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Navy, Marshall &amp; Gordon, P.C. v. U.S. Int’l Devel.-Coop. Agency</i> , 557 F. Supp. 484 (D.D.C. 1983)	4
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	6
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Rosenberg v. Lashkar-e-Taiba</i> , No. 1:10-cv-05448, 2013 WL 5502851 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	2, 5, 7

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 422 (2007) . . . . . 6

*Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . . 6

### **Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 *et seq.* (FSIA) . . . . . *passim*

Rule 12(b)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . . 10

Rule 12(h)(3), Fed. R. Civ. P. . . . . 10
